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Promotion of Tribal Culture

Chavan Shri Harishchandra Deoram;Kumar Shri P.;Lekhi Smt. Meenakashi;Rathwa Shri Ramsinh Patalyabhai

Will the Minister of TRIBAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has implemented any scheme for promotion of tribal culture, customs, art, artisan activities and tribal
museums in the country;

(b) if so, the details thereof including the financial assistance provided under such schemes to the States/UTs, Non-Governmental
Organisations (NGOs) and Private Institutes during each of the last three years, and the current year, scheme, institution and State/UT-
wise including Maharashtra;

(c) the nature of the grant and the criteria/ norms fixed for providing such grants;
(d) the number of beneficiaries under such schemes during the said period, scheme and State/UT-wise; and

(e) the details of such proposals which are pending with the Government along with the reasons therefor and the time by which the
pending proposals are likely to be cleared?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF TRIBAL AFFAIRS
(SHRIMANSUKHBHAI DHANJIBHAI VASAVA)

(@) & (b): The Ministry is implementing the scheme of "Grant-in Aid to Tribal Research Institutes (TRI)" to extend financial assistance to
strengthen them in the areas of research & documentation of tangible and intangible heritage and training & capacity building etc. The
functions of the TR, inter-alia, include to work as body of knowledge and research, to support evidence based policy, planning and
legislations, capacity building, dissemination of information and creation of awareness etc. Research and Evaluation studies,
organization of seminar and workshops, conducting training programmes, documentation of intangible heritage/arts and crafts of the
tribal communities, strengthening of tribal museums, organizing exchange of visits by tribals, organisaion of tribal festivals, encourage
traditional tribal sports are the core activities identified for support under the scheme. Further one of the objective of the "Organization
of Tribal Festivals" is to tap the inherent talent of upcoming tribal folk artists, sports persons, etc and encourage their participation at
national and international events.

The details regarding the financial assistance provided under the scheme to the States/UTs, during each of the last three years and
the current year, State-wise including Maharashtra, are enclosed at Annex-A.

Also this Ministry has recognized Bhasha Research and Publication Centre, Vadodra, Gujarat and Visva Bharati University,
Santiniketan, West Bengal as Centres of Excellence in the field of tribal art & culture and language & literature respectively. Fund is
released to these institutions for undertaking activities in respective areas. In addition to the above, this Ministry has launched
Vanbandhu Kalyan Yojana as a strategic approach in 2014-15 and one of the activities of this strategy is to thrust on promotion of
tribal culture.

(c) & (d): It is a Central Sector Scheme and 100% grants are funded through this Ministry for selected activities. As the grants are
released to the State Government for activities including research and evaluation study, documentation, museum etc. number of
beneficiaries are not available in this Ministry.

(e): Release of grants is an ongoing process and grants under the scheme to the State Governments are released on receipt of
Utilization Certificate and Physical Progress Report of the previous grants and keeping in view the GFR provisions subject to
availability of funds under the scheme in a particular financial year.
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